Cajun Industries Soccer Complex High School Usage Agreement



This agreement is entered into this	day of	_, 20	by and between Ascension Flight Soccer Club and

Permission to use the soccer field(s) provided by Ascension Flight Soccer Club is granted, subject to acceptance of the following conditions;

- 1. This agreement covers the use of the soccer fields ONLY
- 2. Use shall be limited to the user affiliated team practices and games ONLY
- 3. User will be assigned a time slot for field usage, which will be dependent upon field availability and need of Flight-affiliated teams first and foremost. Any usage outside of the assigned time slots can only be approved by the Flight President.
- 4. The user requesting use of the fields is responsible for the following;
 - a. Providing a \$1,000,000 insurance policy covering all damages with Flight, Parish of Ascension and Lamar Dixon named on the policy 30 days prior to usage.
 - b. Pay the fee at the time of submission of this form
 - i. Practice Fee: \$300 per team per High School Season (2pm 5pm timeslots only)
 - ii. Game Fee: \$75 per game (fee does not cover lights)
 - iii. Light Fee: \$50 per game
 - c. Ensuring that all field lights are shut off prior to leaving and all lock boxes with light switches are locked and secured.
 - d. Ascension Flight Soccer Club authorizes the use of the Flight-owned soccer goals and benches by the user requesting their usage is responsible for any damages to the benches, goals or nets for the goals. The user will be responsible for all charges incurred to repair and/or replace Flight property.
 - e. Ensuring that Ascension Flight Soccer Club property provided for use is not removed from the fields without written authorization from the Flight President. This includes goals, benches, portable goals/rebounders etc. Should Ascension Flight Soccer Club property be removed without prior authorization from the Flight President, the user will be responsible for all charges incurred to replace said property.
 - f. Clean up all trash from the park grounds upon conclusion of use.
- 5. No usage will be allowed without confirmation from Flight VP of Operations which will only occur after the necessary fees are paid.
- 6. If any damage occurs to the grounds or if clean-up is inadequate, the user will be held responsible. The user or their agents must not injure or deface the walls or floors of the buildings, equipment, or the park grounds. Damage(s) to property and/or clean-up charges will be for all labor and materials associated with the incident.
- 7. Alcohol, tobacco, and /or drug usage on the premises is strictly prohibited.
- 8. Ascension Flight Soccer Club reserves the right to stop activities in the event such activities are detrimental to the overall use of the fields, including the Lightning Detection System. Failure of the user to observe any of these terms and conditions is cause for ejection from the premises at the discretion of Ascension Flight Soccer Club.
- 9. Ascension Flight Soccer Club, its Board of Directors, employees, and agents or representatives will not be responsible for injury, loss, or damages that may occur to the user and/or representatives of the user during the course of soccer field usage. The user, upon signing this agreement, expressly releases the aforementioned, Lamar Dixon Expo Center and the Parish of Ascension from any and all claims including, but not limited to, loss, damage, or injury during the course of the field usage.

Noncompliance can result in the team/user being prohibited from using the field(s).

I have read and accept the conditions of use.

ORGANIZATIO	NADMINISTRATOR'S NAME		IAME		
COACH'S NAME		TELEPHONE NUMBER:			
	EMERGENCY PHON	E #			
		Requested Soccer Fields			
	Number of Fields Requested	Dates Requested	Dollar Amount Included		
	nowledges the receipt of the Soccerers in my party will be in accordance				
ature of Administrat	or	Date			
ature of Coach		Date			

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY CALL 911
ASCENSION FLIGHT SOCCER CLUB • PO Box 2046 • Gonzales, LA 70707